

No. 12-56130

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NYKEYA KILBY, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
S.D. Cal. Case No. 09-CV-2051 MMA (KSC), The Hon. Michael M. Anello

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL RUBIN
CONNIE K. CHAN
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151
Facsimile: (415) 362-8064

KEVIN J. McINERNEY
18124 Wedge Parkway
Suite 503
Reno, NV 89511
Telephone: (775) 849-3811
Facsimile: (775) 849-3866

JAMES F. CLAPP
JAMES T. HANNINK
ZACH P. DOSTART
DOSTART CLAPP & COVENEY, LLP
4370 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 970
San Diego, CA 92122-1253
Telephone: (858) 623-4200
Facsimile: (858) 623-4299

MATTHEW RIGHETTI
RIGHETTI GLUGOSKI, PC
456 Montgomery Street
Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 983-0900
Facsimile: (415) 397-9005

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Nykeya Kilby

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The District Court Improperly Granted Summary Judgment to CVS..... 4

 A. The District Court’s Construction of §14(A) Was Legally Erroneous..... 4

 B. Plaintiff’s Construction Is Fully Supported by the Plain Language, Purpose, and History of §14(A)..... 6

 1. The Plain Language of §14(A) Guarantees Seats Based on the Nature of the “Work” Being Performed..... 7

 2. The Regulatory History of §14(A) Fully Supports Plaintiff’s Construction. 15

 3. The Worker-Protection Purposes of §14 Are Far Better Served By Providing Seats to All Working Employees Who Perform Prolonged, Stationary Tasks..... 19

 C. CVS’s Reliance on its “Business Judgment” is Contrary to the IWC’s Intent. 20

 D. At a Minimum, Genuine Issues of Material Fact Precluded the Entry of Summary Judgment to CVS. 24

II. The District Court’s Denial of Class Certification Rested upon Its Improper Construction of §14.. 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bd. of Trustees of W. Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund v. Thompson Bldg. Materials, Inc.,
749 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1984). 19

Bldg. Profit Corp. v. Mortg. & Realty Trust,
36 Cal.App.4th 683 (1995). 16

Bright v. 99¢ Only Stores,
189 Cal.App.4th 1472 (2010). 6

Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court,
53 Cal.4th 1004 (2012). 9, 11, 29

Cornette v. Dep’t of Transp.,
26 Cal.4th 63 (2001). 15

Ferguson v. Skrupa,
372 U.S. 726 (1963). 19

Flannery v. Prentice,
26 Cal.4th 572 (2001). 6

Hoitt v. Dep’t of Rehab.,
207 Cal.App.4th 513 (2012). 6

Indus. Welfare Comm’n v. Superior Court,
27 Cal.3d 690 (1980). 7, 19

Knight v. Kenai Peninsula Borough Sch. Dist.,
131 F.3d 807 (1963). 26

Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Products, Inc.,
40 Cal.4th 1094 (2007). 9

People v. Dillon,
34 Cal.3d 441 (1983). 14

United States v. Wilson,
503 U.S. 329 (1992). 16

W. Sec. Bank v. Superior Court,
15 Cal.4th 232 (1997). 16

Yokoyama v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010). 25

DOCKETED CASES

Green v. Bank of America,
9th Cir. No. 11-56365 (Mem. Disp. Feb. 11, 2013). 29

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. §12111. 21

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7). 32

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Gov’t Code §12926(f)(2). 21

Cal. Labor Code §2699(e). 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003). 7, 11

Wage Order 7-2001 §1. 14

Wage Order 7-2001 §11. 13

Wage Order 7-2001 §14. *passim*

Wage Order 7-2001 §17. 19, 21
